
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Scrutiny Committee 

Informal Remote Meeting  

This is an informal meeting of the members of the Scrutiny 
Committee to enable remote attendance. It is not being held as a 
committee meeting under the provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 18 January 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alice Courtney, Committee Services Officer, Committee Services Officer 

 01865 252217  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 12: Quorum 4:  Substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Elizabeth Wade (Chair)  

 
Councillor Nigel Chapman (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini  

Councillor Paula Dunne  

Councillor James Fry  

Councillor Linda Smith  

Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton  

Councillor Marie Tidball  

Councillor Imogen Thomas  

Councillor Naomi Waite  

Councillor Dick Wolff  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Minutes 7 - 16 

 Minutes from 08 December 2021 

 

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 08 
December 2021 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Work Plan and Forward Plan 17 - 30 

 The work plan is driven to a very large extent by the Cabinet Forward 
Plan a summary of which is attached. The Scrutiny Committee agrees 
its priorities for items coming onto the Forward Plan, which then form 
part of its work plan.  

 

The Committee is recommended to:  

 

1. Confirm its agreement to the current priorities and the work plan 
both of which are attached.  

 

 

 

6   Climate Emergency Review Group Updates 31 - 64 

 Scrutiny Committee has requested an update paper on the Council’s 
progress relating to actions arising from the Climate Emergency Review 
Group. Cllr Tom Hayes, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Zero 
Carbon Oxford and Green Transport, Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Rose Dickinson, Carbon Reduction Team Manager have 
been invited to present a report. 

 

The Committee is asked to consider the report and agree any 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet arising from it. 

 

7   Procurement Update 65 - 104 

 The Scrutiny Committee has requested an update on the Council’s 
procurement process. Attached is the current Procurement Policy, with 
a list of planned amendments to go into the new policy. Annette 
Osborne, Procurement Manager, will be available to introduce those 
planned amendments, but would value the input of the Committee in 
identifying other ideas for inclusion also. She is also available to answer 
questions concerning the Council’s procurement.  

The Committee is asked to consider the update and AGREE any other 
amendments for inclusion, to be made via recommendations to Cabinet.  

 

 

8   Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny 
Panel meetings 

105 - 
114 

 At its meeting on 15 December the Cabinet considered the following 
reports from Scrutiny and made responses to the recommendations 
therein: 

 

 Workplace Equalities  

 Strategic Grants  

 Asset Management Strategy 

 Air Quality Action Plan  

 Housing and Carbon Reduction 

 Tourism Review Group Progress Update 

 

Since Scrutiny’s previous meeting, the following Panels have met: 

 

 Housing and Homelessness Panel (Cllr Linda Smith) 

 Companies Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Nigel Chapman) 

 

The Committee is asked: 

 

1. To note Cabinet’s responses to its recommendations. 

2. To note the updates from Panel Chairs.  

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

9   Dates of future meetings  

 Scrutiny Committee  

 

 01 February 

 07 March 

 05 April 

 

Standing Panels 

Housing & Homelessness: 02 February, 04 April 

Finance & Performance: 24 January, 09 March 

Companies: 24 March 

 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 
[...]
ode of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Wednesday 8 December 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Wade (Chair) Councillor Chapman (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Corais Councillor Dunne 

Councillor Fry 
Councillor Mundy (for Councillor Djafari-
Marbini) 

Councillor Linda Smith Councillor Smowton 

Councillor Tidball Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Waite Councillor Wolff 

Cabinet Members Also present: 

Councillor Shaista Aziz, Cabinet Member for Inclusive Communities, 
 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery  
Councillor Mike Rowley, Cabinet Member for Citizen Focused Services 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement 
Ian Brooke, Head of Community Services 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillors Djafari-Marbini sent apologies. 

68. Declarations of interest  

None. 

69. Chair's Announcements  

In response to a question from the Chair, the Scrutiny Officer confirmed that in the 
absence of a further legislative change it remained  a requirement to hold Committee 
meetings in person.  

70. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Scr
[...]
rism  part of the 
Plan. 

Projections of the age profile of the City’s residents were taken account of in preparing 
the Local Plan. 

The significant recent reduction in student numbers from both universities without 
accommodation was probably largely attributable to the consequences of Covid. 

The proportion of affordable housing to be included as part of the Northern Gateway 
represented significant progress given the original stance of the developer.  

In the case of major applications  which did not secure a reduction of 40% of regulated 
energy as required by Policy RE1 it would it would be useful to know where and why. 

For land identified in the Local Plan as suitable for housing, officers were in regular and 
frequent contact with landowners to press them as to when proposals would come 
forward. 

72. Workplace Equalities and Action Plan  

Cllr Mike Rowley, Cabinet Member for Customer Focused Services introduced the 
report. Which reflected the Council’s ambition to be a welcoming  and  inclusive 
employer with a diverse, representative and high performing work force. The Workforce  
Equality Report  attached to the report fulfilled a statutory requirement and contained 
some  positive indicators.  The target  for BAME employees had been exceeded  and 
the gender pay gap decreased. There had, nonetheless, been a stagnation in the 
number of BAME applications and there was more which could be done in this area, 
especially in relation to work with schools and further education establishments. 

8



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

There had been good progress with the recommendations made by the Committee a 
year previously.  

Helen  Bishop, Head of Business Improvement , noted that this area  of work was 
underpinned by the new People Strategy which emphasised the importance of a truly 
inclusive culture which would be integrated into all aspects of an employee’s work life. 

The Committee raised a number of matters  whi
[...]
elevant 
people as possible to inform the proposals now before the Committee. The contribution 
of advice centres was not in question, and the written submission made in advance of 
the Committee provided the basis of some helpful options to be explored. 

The Committee raised a number of matters which were responded to by Cllr Aziz and 
the Head of Community Services.   

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The opportunity to apply for three year grants was welcome; the extension of that to 
allow subsequent rolling renewal would be valuable as it would provide further 
confidence and continuity for those benefitting from the grants.  

The leverage potential of grants to generate subsequent savings/income  for individuals 
and groups was recognised, making the provision of some grants particularly cost 
effective. There were some data about the ‘multiplier effect’ for some grants. It was 
suggested that it would be helpful to see these data. It was  also noted however that 
grants with a high multiplier effect might be financially beneficial but this was not, 
necessarily, the same as the provision of high value in a broader sense.  

The proposals to ensure that the provision of grants was linked to the Council’s 
objectives was very welcome  as was the transparency about grant criteria and 
weighting which made it very clear to applicants what was expected of them.  

The Committee resolved to recommend to Cabinet that the Council: 

1. Permits (but does not oblige) organisations granted three-year grant funding to 
reapply for such funding on an annual basis; and  

2. Makes available tickets for the Oxford Lottery at cash registers in the Town Hall, 
such as the museum shop and coffee shop. 

 

74. Budget Review Group - Scope  

The Committee resolved to agree the scope of the review group.  

It was agreed however that the membership of the review group would benefit from an 
improved gender balance. The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Imogen 
Thomas to the Finance and Performance Panel and the Budget Review Group, 
replacing Councillor Duncan Hall. 

Child Poverty Review Group 

The Scrutiny Officer reported that the County Council was, unfortunately, unable to 
participate in the review as full members of it. The Review Group would therefore 
proceed with a membership of 4 City Councillors. County Council colleagues could 
however be invited to contribute on an ad-hoc basis as the need arose. 

 

75. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  

The Scrutiny Officer reported back on Cabinet’s response to the Committee’s 
recommendations in relation to Anti-social Behaviour Policy; East Oxford Community 
Centre; Discretionary Housing Payment Policy; and EV Strategy, the majority of which 
had received a favourable response.  

 

The Committee was disappointed however with the negative response to aspects of the 
recommendations in relation to the EV strategy and the time it had taken to get those 
responses. It was noted that the Cabinet Member was due to appear before the 
Committee in March to report back on the strategy and some of these matters could be 
revisited then.  

11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Cllrs Champan and Fry fedback to the Committee on the most recent meetings of the 
Companies Scrutiny Panel and Finance & Performance Panel respectively. 

76. Reports for approval  

The report before the Committee included two recommendations for Cabinet.  In 
discussion it was agreed that two further recommendation were warranted: 

1. That the Council, in its work with partners, pursues a renewed focus on attracting 
domestic tourists to Oxford; and 

2. That the Council reviews and updates its responses to the recommendations made 
by the Tourism Review Group in light of the changes of Covid and the proposed 
Oxford Economic Strategy and City Centre Action Plan. 

77. Dates of future meetings  

Scrutiny Committee  

 

 18 January 

 01 February 

 07 March 

 05 April 

 

Standing Panels 

Housing & Homelessness:16 December, 02 February, 04 April 

Finance & Performance: 07 December, 24 January, 09 March 

Companies: 13 December, 24 March 

 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm except Housing and Homelessness on 16 December, 
which will start at 5pm. 

78. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 02 
November 2021 as a true and accurate record. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.00 pm 

 

 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 18 January 2022 

 

12



Request to Oxford City Council to reconsider £25,000 reduction in core 

funding for Advice Centres 

1. Executive Summary 

Oxford City Council’s Communities Grants Strategic Review Report explains the need to make grant 

savings of £200,000 per annum, and recommends that part of this saving is achieved by ending the 

£45,000 pa Advice Development Fund and reducing core funding to the Advice Centres by £25,000 

pa. 

Agnes Smith Advice Centre (ASAC), Oxford Community Work Agency (OCWA) and Rose Hill and 

Donnington Advice Centre (RHD) request that the City Council do not make the proposed reduction 

to Advice Centre core funding.   

The Strategic Review Report shows that, even without the reduction, the council will achieve their 

target of total grant savings of £200,000 pa.   

There would still be significant savings from overall advice funding as the Advice Development Fund 

would still be cut. However removing the reduction to our core costs would reduce the impact on 

those who need advice in the most deprived areas of Oxford.   

If this proposal isn’t accepted, we ask that the cut is achieved through assisting Citizens Advice 

Oxford to relocate, avoiding the need to cut funding across the advice agencies. 

2. Introduction 

Our three advice centres provide a vital service in the most deprived areas of Oxford.  Our City 

Council grant funding has n
[...]
rise at some point as Cabinet reports 
instead and will be treated as such, hence their omission. 

** The following meetings are liable to be small owing to purdah. 

April 2022 

Committee/Panel Meeting date Reports 

Scrutiny Committee 05 April  Domestic Abuse Review Group 
update 

Waterways update 

Finance and 
Performance 

  

Housing and 
Homelessness 

04 April DSS Discrimination Motion Follow-
Up 

 

30



 

. 

 

To: Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 18th January 2022 

Report of: Head of Corporate Strategy  

Title of Report:  Zero Carbon Action Plan - Update to Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To provide an update on Oxford City Council’s climate 
change and biodiversity commitments. 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Tom Hayes, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Green Transport and Zero Carbon Oxford 

Corporate Priority: Zero Carbon Oxford 

Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2020-24 

Recommendation(s):That Scrutiny Committee resolves to: 

1. Note: The progress made towards meeting Oxford City Council’s 
commitments on climate change and biodiversity.   

2  Note: The proposal to overhaul and update the action plan in consultation 
with the Council’s Scientific Advisor, and present this to Cabinet in 2022.   

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Zero Carbon Action Plan – Update to Scrutiny Committee 

Introduction and background  

1. Oxford City Council declared a climate emergency in January 2019. In its response 

to the Citizens’ Assembly on Climate Change, the Council committed to numerous 

actions, documented in the 19th December 2019 Cabinet Paper.1 Further 

commitments were made in the January 2021 response to Scrutiny Committee.2 

The Council’s “Net Zero Oxford Action Plan” published in March 2021 brought these 

- and some other environmental-related commitments - together in one document.3  

 

                                            
1
 https://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/documents/s52089/Cabinet%20Report%2
[...]
 Covid and 

the proposed Oxford Economic Strategy and City 

Centre Action Plan.  

Partially  

 

113



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	73 Strategic Grants Review

	5 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	Work Plan priorities
	Work Plan - proposed

	6 Climate Emergency Review Group Updates
	7 Procurement Update
	63 Procurement Strategy 2020 - 2022
	Procurement Strategy proposed amendments for discussion 2021

	8 Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Tuesday 18 January 2022  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Wade (Chair) Councillor Chapman (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Corais Councillor Djafari-Marbini 

Councillor Dunne Councillor Linda Smith 

Councillor Smowton Councillor Tidball 

Councillor Thomas Councillor Waite 

Councillor Wolff  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 
Rose Dickinson, Carbon Reduction Team Manager 
Annette Osborne, Procurement Manager 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
Alice Courtney, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Tom Hayes, Deputy Leader; Cabinet Member for Green Transport and Zero 
Carbon Oxford 

Apologies: 

None. 

 

79. Declarations of interest  

Cllr Linda Smith declared an interest in relation to the Procurement Update item on the 
agenda. She advised that she was a Trustee of RAW Workshop in Blackbird Leys, a 
social enterprise which frequently responded to tenders from Oxford City Council. 

80. Chair's Announcements  

The Committee agreed to take agenda item 6, Climate Emergency Review Group 
Updates immediately after agenda item 3, Chair’s Announcements and then return to 
the items as listed. 

The Chair: 

 Referenced the procedure note about virtual meetings, which the Committee 
received before the meeting. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Highlighted that the meeting was an informal remote meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee and was not being held as a committee meeting under the provisions 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 Welcomed Alice Courtney, Committee and Member Services Officer, who was 
clerking the meeting. 

Following a request from the Scrutiny Officer, the Committee agreed to allow 
substitutes to attend the Child Poverty Review Group. 

81. Climate Emergency Review Group Updates  

Cllr Tom Hayes, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Green Transport and Zero 
Carbon Oxford introduced the report and highlighted that the Zero Carbon Action Plan 
was a coproduced document which included the accepted recommendations of the 
Climate Emergency Review Group. 
Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy added that the Action Plan was published in 
March 2021 and was a living document mostly comprised of a RAG rating tracker. The 
Committee was informed of the intention for the Action Plan to be updated and 
submitted to Cabinet for consideration later in 2022.  
Cllr Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini and Cllr Tiago Corais joined the meeting.  
The Committee raised a number of points in relation to the Action Plan, including 
around: 

 Cycle greenways into the city - in response to questions, Cllr Hayes explained 
that they were part of the overall Council strategy but that there was limited 
resource that needed to be allocated to other priorities where it would have most 
impact, including ZEBRA and the Bus Prioritisation Plan. The Head of Corporate 
Strategy added that the County Council was the overall lead for cycleways and 
had diverted funding to emergency transport issues (e.g. quietways) during the 
pandemic. 

 Biodiversity Officer - the Head of Corporate Strategy confirmed that Tristan 
Carlyle had taken up post so there was a added resource for taking forward the 
biodiversity actions and consideration could be given to taking forward additional 
recommendations on biodiversity that were not originally included in the Action 
Plan.  

 Definition of net zero - the Committee said it would be helpful to have a clear 
definition of what was and was not included in the Council's definition of net zero 
in order to avoid confusion. Cllr Hayes agreed. Rose Dickinson, Carbon 
Reduction Team Manager advised that the definition of net zero was the subject 
of a report to Cabinet in December 2021. 

 ZCOP Transport Workstream - concern was expressed that the Partnership 
should include examination of the proposals for a cable car into the city as an 
important means of reducing CO2 emissions and pollutants. 

 RAG rating - concerns were raised that the RAG rating was overly generous and 
did not reflect the gap in resources required to undertake much of the work. It 
was added that some of the timescales in the Action Plan appeared ambitious. 
The Committee was advised that the RAG rating had been done as objectively 
as possible and in some cases strategy or a plan had been delivered rather than 
actions. 

 Fleet vehicles - Cllr Hayes advised that currently there is no budget to go above 
25% decarbonisation but that he hoped that the City's record of ambition would 
attract additional investment. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Retrofit - in response to questions, Cllr Hayes confirmed that Government 
measures prevented any increase being imposed on rent to lever funds for 
retrofits. 

 New residential buildings - Cllr Hayes advised that the consultants that were 
commissioned to conduct condition surveys for the Council's whole commercial 
portfolio had been disengaged as they could not meet the timescales. He added 
that the new timescales were not yet known. 

 Equalities impact - concerns were raised about the fact that the equalities impact 
section in the report was not good enough and there was no mention of disability 
within the report. It was requested for issues of equalities and in particular 
disability to be taken much more seriously and embedded much earlier on. Cllr 
Hayes agreed to take that point back and ensure it was reflected in future 
reports. It was also pointed out that measures to reduce energy consumption in 
Council-owned homes also had potentially significant equalities impact. In 
response to questions, the Head of Corporate Strategy confirmed that the 
membership of the Oxford Citizens Assembly on Climate Change was 
representative and that there was a report on this that he could share. It was 
added that the Council was still engaged with the Citizens Assembly and it had 
supported a fair amount of work, particularly around retrofit. 

 Landlord and tenant engagement - in response to questions about being unable 
to engage with landlords and tenants due to capacity, the Head of Corporate 
Strategy confirmed that this would be picked up this year. He advised there was 
an action plan but it needed an overarching strategy/roadmap above it. Cllr 
Hayes added that a pack was due to be agreed at the end of the month to send 
to commercial and new landlords about reducing their carbon footprint. 

Cllr Hayes, the Head of Corporate Strategy and the Carbon Reduction Team Manager 
left the meeting and did not return. 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Cabinet that: 

 The Council works with the County Council to prioritise the delivery of cycle 
greenways into the City which were paused owing to Covid.  

 The Council provides a clear definition of the assumptions and definitions it is 
applying when referencing net zero in strategies and other documents. 

 When the Council next updates its Zero Carbon Action Plan it provides, where 
possible, clarity over how far existing, allocated resources are expected to move 
the Council towards each goal. 

 The Council makes greater efforts to ensure that climate policies are disability 
inclusive, including involving disability groups at the earliest stage.  

 

82. Minutes  

The following amendment was requested to minute 71: 

“Projections of the age profile of the City’s residents were taken account of in preparing 
the future housing requirements in the Local Plan.”  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 08 
December 2021 as a true and accurate record, subject to the above change. 

83. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Committee reviewed the Work Plan and confirmed the following changes: 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Oxfordshire Plan 2050 – delayed for an unspecified period of time 

 Safeguarding Update – deferred to April 

 Business Plan – brought forward to March 

 

The Chair highlighted concerns around the Oxfordshire 2050 and not having the 
opportunity to make recommendations at the Regulation 18 stage previously. The 
Committee wanted to ensure it had the opportunity to make recommendations at the 
Regulation 19 stage and asked the Scrutiny Officer to monitor when the Oxfordshire 
Plan 2050 came forward to the other District Scrutiny Committees to ensure it could be 
dovetailed. It was also noted that no feedback had been received from the points raised 
with Cllr Hollingsworth and Adrian Arnold and the Committee agreed to ask the 
question when the two were next in attendance.  

84. Procurement Update  

Annette Osborne, Procurement Manager introduced the report and explained that the 
Procurement Strategy had been sent out to the majority of Service Areas within the 
Council for their input and this was an opportunity for the Committee to recommend any 
considerations that it wished to be taken into account during the update process. She 
highlighted that a number of amendments were proposed to bring the strategy up to 
date, including around: 

 Embedding Social Value within commissioning and procurement decisions 
 Tailoring the national TOMs (themes, outcomes, measures) Measurement 

Framework into a model that works locally - OxTOMs. 
 Taking into account environmental impact 
 Strengthening GDPR within the strategy 
 Contract management 
 Fostering an inclusive economy and Community Wealth Building 

The Committee raised a number of points, including around: 
 Social Value - in response to questions, the Procurement Manager confirmed 

that the definition of Social Value would not be too prescriptive but would reflect 
the current description. She confirmed that there would be engagement with 
suppliers and this piece of work would be undertaken as part of the OxTOMs 
work. 

 % weightings in evaluation - the Committee was interested in the 10% weighting 
given to Social Value considerations during the tender process and whether 
there was reporting/monitoring information to reveal how often the 10% 
weighting was outweighed by other factors. Questions were also raised about 
the circumstances under which the % weightings might be increased or 
decreased for specific tenders, particularly in relation to how environmental and 
social harm/value were weighed up. The Procurement Manager was proposing 
to strengthen the environmental aspect within the Strategy update and advised 
that each tender had a different set of questions depending on the context of the 
tender. The Procurement Manager agreed to share the environmental questions 
asked in the last five big tenders with Cllr Imogen Thomas and outline how they 
impacted the procurement process. 

 Suppliers - the Committee noted that suppliers named in the Strategy document 
included the likes of 'Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation' and 'Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation', which were not local to Oxfordshire. The Procurement 
Manager explained that the two organisations named were buying organisations 
which could present a quicker route to market. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Partnership working - in response to questions, the Committee was advised that 
conversations were being held with the local universities and councils around 
how they could work better together, but that this was a challenge due to the 
different organisations managing procurement in different ways. 

 BAME/Women-led SMEs - the Procurement Manager confirmed that the aim to 
support BAME/Women-led SMEs in order to tackle under-representation in 
specific service sectors referenced in the original Strategy had been put on hold 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 Oxford Living Wage - the Committee noted that OCC and ODSL both scored '0' 
on 'Support Oxford Living Wage'. The Procurement Manager confirmed that both 
organisations support the Oxford Living Wage in their contracts. 

 Community Wealth Building - in response to questions, the Procurement 
Manager confirmed that her team was working on bringing local anchor 
institutions together and that the Council had put a big emphasis on doing this. 

 Greenwashing - in response to questions, the Procurement Manager highlighted 
that when the Council became aware of suppliers making undesirable 
investments (e.g. Supporting war, oppression, or climate offences through 
investment) it would investigate, but that there was no resource within the whole 
supply chain management process to audit every supplier's investments. The 
Committee said that the Council should push for ambitious change of its 
Community Wealth Building approach. 

 OCC Companies - following questions, the Procurement Manager advised that 
ODS had its own procurement system but that OCC currently did all of the 
buying for OCHL. It was added that in some circumstances, OCC went out to 
market for the Council and its entities if it had agreement from the companies 
(e.g. It was about to go out to tender for a lone worker solution which the Council 
and its entities all needed).  

 Values - the Committee raised that it felt values should always come first before 
profit during the procurement process within Council companies. 

The Committee resolved to recommend to Cabinet that: 

 The Council monitors and reports on how often social value weightings change 
procurement outcomes. 

 The Council ensures its definition of value for money is consistent with the CWB 
agenda, and specifically that the Council ensures that it is always measuring 
value for money alongside other factors relevant to ethical procurement 
approaches. For example: whole-life cost; returns on good value investment in 
the local labour force; surplus leakage avoided; and indirect costs associated 
with lengthening the supply chain. 

 The Council contacts pioneering community wealth building councils for comment as 
part of its consultation on updating its Procurement Strategy. 

 For its larger contracts, the Council institutes an ethical due diligence check to ensure 
compatibility of commercial partners with the Council’s own standards (subject to legal 
advice). 

 The Council provides a description of the principles of that determine its social value 
weightings in contract tenders. 

 The Council continues, as a matter of priority, to work with anchor institutions locally to 
develop a shared approach to procurement that enriches the local economy. 

 

85. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Committee noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations 
presented by the Scrutiny Officer: 

 Workplace Equalities – all recommendations agreed. 

 Strategic Grants – recommendations not agreed.  

 Asset Management Strategy – all recommendations agreed. 

 Air Quality – most of the work contained in the recommendations was already 
underway. 

 Housing and Carbon Reduction – all recommendations agreed. 

 Tourism Review Update – three recommendations agreed, one partially agreed 
as Cabinet had reviewed the Oxford Economic Strategy and City Centre Action 
Plan in light of the Tourism Review Group recommendations rather than 
reviewing its responses to the recommendations in light of the Strategy and 
Action Plan. 

Cllr Linda Smith left the meeting and did not return. 

The Committee noted the following update from Cllr Nigel Chapman, Chair of the 
Companies Scrutiny Panel: 

 The Recommendation about the Corporate Dashboard and sustainability was 
accepted. 

 There was already a review underway in relation to the recommendation about 
Redbridge Park and Ride. 

The Committee noted the following update from the Scrutiny Officer on the items 
considered at the recent Housing and Homelessness Panel: 

 Housing Performance (Quarter 2) – general overview. 

 Tenant engagement, including the Tenant Satisfaction Survey and Council 
response. 

86. Dates of future meetings  

The dates of future meetings were noted: 

 01 February 2022 

 07 March 2022 

 05 April 2022 

The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that the April meeting would go ahead despite it falling 
in the pre-election period (purdah). 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.43 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 1 February 2022 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


